Installing Python Modules
BITHRA 3.12.4

Guido van Rossum and the Python development team

+A 31, 2024

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

RHEA I 3
HEAE N 5
Bepitnpf... ? 7
3.1 .. fE Python 3.4 Z Hiff) Python fRASh 42 pip? Lo oo 7
32 L HCRRYETH PR L 7
33 LLEERERIEEEZE Python ALY L L L 7
3.4 LI TESEZ A Python JIAR? L L L 8
T UL 2% ] 9
4.1 FF Linux BYFRZ Python AR 2285 .o 0 0 o 9
42 RAEBEDID . 9
43 ZEEETHERIIEYRE L e 9
Airx 11
ORI 27
B.1  Python CESIITTHRE . . . o o o o e e 27
Py SVl uE 29
C.l BRI 29
C2  FHEAHA T Python RUSERAISAE - . o o 30
C2.1  JITF PYTHON 3.12.4 (A PSEFYFRTIIMSL .« o o o e e e s e e 30
C.2.2  fJF PYTHON 2.0 i) BEOPEN.COM ¥FRI M . . . . o o o o o e 31
C23 HTFPYTHON 1.6.1 i CNRIVFRIFMY . o o oo e 32
C24 MTPYTHONO09.0 & 12y CWIVFRITML . . o oo oo 33
C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.12.4 DOCUMENTATION 34
C3  WSRHAFMIFRT ST . o 34
C.3.1  Mersenne TWIStET . . . . . . . v i i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 34
C3.2  BIETF e 35
C33 BEEEFMS . . . 35
C3.4 Cookie B . . . . . 36
C3.5  PUTIBEE . e 36
C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode FREL . . . . . . o o o i i e 37
C3.7 XMLIEFREFERET . . . o e 38
C.3.8  test_epoll . . . . .. e e e e e e 38




C39

C.3.10
C3.11
C3.12
C3.13
C3.14
C3.15
C.3.16
C3.17
C3.18
C3.19
C.3.20

D JRAUIi AT

=5l

Selectkqueue . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e 39

SipHash24 . . . . . . e e e e e e e e 39
strtod AT AtOa . . . . . e e e 40
OpenSSL . . . . e 40
EXPAL . v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 43
Iibfli . . e 44
ZID e 44
cfuhash . . . . . . e 45
libmpdec . . . . . L e e e e e 46
W3C CHN MM . e 46
Audioop . . . .. e e 47
ASYNCIO & v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 47

49

51




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

HL - A
distutils-sig@python.org
PER—ARATIITHETT A3 H . Python HiIA — N BRAG TTHRE A P SR, I8 Xt ] DALEAR AT %K
PFRT A Python JF A N SIFETFIRVF AT 208K R
X fUVF Python [} P &G L2 IPIME, WAL N T A& M 7 R Zai TR CAREE 2R IM) 1
A, PAKCRT AR E SRR 2

ARG TR AR . A R B # AL S H 29 Python T H B $5F:, 1§23 [ Python packaging user
guide,

ik

XFF AU T, SRR AU A C RBOROR B I STRROT IR %K. 7E6E ] Python 4243
0 AL TR, 5% X LR .

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

KEARIE

* pip R HEN LT . M Python 3.4 J1Hif, EEUAEETE Python —HEHlZRAR ¥

* virtual environment J&—F I 2514 Python 335, ARV MERE MW 2264 HIMAL, A& 24 5 84
5.

* venv EAIHEIMIIAFEAARME T, A Python 3.3 JH4A SN Python IALAHRSr . M Python 3.4 JH4f, E
SERNEE pip BT H) AR A .

* virtualenv & venv (55 =I5B 0 (JHLATE ) . "ESL¥FAE Python 3.4 7 Fif i A A r 2 1] K SUBRSSG
LA R SE AR venv, BURA S A BN pip B FT QIR HEIERSL .

* Python Package Index J&—NTIVF AT BB AL A LAE G %, WILETA Python Pl

* Python Packaging Authority 72 53 STARMEFT A T2 DAL AR KT AN SCAFEASR SR HEAE S5 EOlb i I N B
SO BN . ABTEST GitHub 4P & f TR . SCRIRIAENE BR R S5 .

* distutils ERFIKHWETID KRG, T 1998 4FEHUMA Python FRifE e . FAREHMI distutils
W07 SNEBEHIR, B Y HIIT A A 2R ERAt, i e AU IR e R g — 0, XA
PRIE ATy CA e (BIANH TP Python 3T RARIETT S SRR HB RS LA L AT 4% ) -

e 3.5 WA KA AT BAEHER I venv SRATE B IS

B
Python {0 I e - A REALI A5



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

4 Chapter 1. *52RiE



CHAPTER 2

BERER

PRUEFT A TR SE Al A i 47 B 1 5 R BT o
PAF i 44 M. Python Package Index ‘Z224&— MR 1) f5e B A AR S ARSI

[python -m pip install SomePackage

#iE
St POSIX A P (8% macOS il Linux F ) R385 PR BB E M B 1 virtual environment ,
RT Windows JiLF, A< H IR0 BB A4 Python NHEHE T RS PATH SFHVASRE,

TEAN AT E — I HER B e/ AR L PTPARY o 24 B BUBGZ AT BN >, < BCHA RE 28 m] DAL 2 o5 T i

MrAPREIR AT, A48 FR5 AR5 R 24 TS |5 ok

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # specific version
python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # minimum version

W, WER—DICRCRBIR O, SRR A A ETRCR . BT RS R A A R

[python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage

WZA K pip LHIFERME BT IEAT DATE Python FRPHEL T it H Akl
FESUFRIE R B P ] venv BEHRARSEIN. 16 O30S PR 2R Bt T il SO i a4«

Z W

Python # -G FH FH5Eg 1 43¢ Python 43 & £

]


https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

6 Chapter 2. EAX{EH



CHAPTER 3

Rz ander... ?

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

3.1 ... £ Python 3.4 Z iy Python [ dh%3E pip ?

Python ifl4f pip /2 Python 3.4 AJFURI . X THHAMRA, pip 2 “5l5%4", HAUHZS L Python
L/QURONIDRE TN

S0
Python {FELIT AR LB LAY TR 2K

32 .. RAHURAPRERER ?
Ff ——user LA python —m pip install RfHY4FIH P TTAEN RGP ITA T L2384

3.3 ... RERFITHE Python B8 7

VFZ R4 538 Python BRPFAUENA S % 1 b il 4 138 SO, B pip 2R HAIHFA KA D). EX4
HIfEOL T, il HAb )y A AR pip AKX H FORBUEE SRS .

S0

Python AL e : 2B M2



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

3.4 ... ERFITRERIISA Python hiiA ?

£ Linux, macOS PA K HAt POSIX RG¢H, i 1A HA 51 Python iy 0 HL A —m JF X MIARIBATHE E A
pip:

python2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
python2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
python3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
python3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

AT PAGE S E A1 pip 4
£ Windows Ht, {fiJ{] py Python JEZligi iy &l 5 —m JT XL

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
py -2.7 —m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
py —-3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

8 Chapter 3. FR#04d... ?



cHAPTER 4

<o) R

Wl

Y

4.1 7f Linux g9& % Python [ A %23

Linux 40 15 Python JRAEN Z AT — 0 L FE N o FFPIFAL 2 21X A~ Python it A 1752
F4¢ root AR, FFATRES TR RGBS HAL RGP AE A, IR Se A 1 pip IHCESH
THR A -

FEAE ARG L, i pip LR PH AL & s e il HESUERBE 82 ] P22

4.2 RZF pip

ROATEOL T AT RER 2 pip, —Blal ks )y 52

[python -m ensurepip --default-pip

A FEABR I BT IE AT IR 2% pip.

4.3 ZEZHFRZFT R

Zi'thon T AR E AR T IR AR R A 2, Rt I SR e A ] P e e s A v T R ok i AR i A
e,

Ff & X — i30S wheel #2C2:m05] A, PASGHE 1oF Python Package Index %/ % i Windows Fll macOS i [
wheel SO, TG IR BRI ARG 2y, BN FORFRE S S S LB i m i i, A F-RF 22 H O dmis
Bl

FELE SR e Bl PR S R S0 T M AR PR L T g %% whee L SCIERIRLEY RBIHCETL, A )
T H P FE A TAN GG O IR s 3 i .



https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/installing-packages/#ensure-pip-setuptools-and-wheel-are-up-to-date
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

S0
Python #PFAL ] e - —uE S Y

10 Chapter 4. # MLY% E


https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

APPENDIX A

RIEXTHRR

>>>

Python % HAEA R ERIASE/R AT o 35 T ATE REAEARREAS Fh S BT AU s B R B 5

HAAT AL

2to3

o MGG ARSI, DARAE XL 2 s (165 riss . RiGTE=51%) W,
BRAE S 8 B s 2 5, ACH.3X Python HIERIASR/R AT«

* Ellipsis NEFE.
KA — 22U Python 2.x ACBFEH A Python 3.x AR T, 3@t AT P AR 1k [y A b ok Ak BHR
TR AN A )
2t03 IFRIEFE N 1ib2to3; ML A SN Tools/scripts/2to3, £ 2to3-reference.

abstract base class -- i JE%

G EL IR ABC, J&Xfduck-typing I#b 7, BHEME T —FhE G Ry =X, M2 R AR T B
W hasattr () B TRIMBSCE RS (Gl H BRI ). ABCHIAT BT, XMtk
Aok 5 HABZS, (BAMIEERE isinstance () fl issubclass () FFAR; L abe R, Python
HHFZ NEM ABC AT SEWBIESH (F collections.abe Biledr) . ¥ (¥ numbers Fibk
). W (FF io i) S AEIRIAINEL (7F importlib.abe i), JRATPAGEH abe Hibk
JefEdH O ABC,

annotation -- Fr{¥:

KRB A B KEtE. REUESEERIEMEMIRS:, B2 £ 200241 R .
SRS B AR AR B AT AT 5 1R, (He fmAs & 2B PER R AR 2 2 BT OB . SR R 5L
__annotations__ [pikEM:.

2 W variable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 1 PEP 526 , %} W B e A T4 . 551 2 I, annotations-
howto T A I ARYE Y fe RS R

argument -- 5

TEVE R ERAB 45 function  (8{method ) W{E. S50 RWifh:

11


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

o KT A TEREOR A RN A AR RS (BIA0 name=) SCEAE N STERTIA A <+ Y5
ME A 28BIKE, 3 A1 5 FELATRXT complex () MR HIJET K724

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

s AL E g ART RETSHNSI ESHTH T SR ENIT L AR G A A A
* Wyiterable LB TCRGAL A . 2B, 3 A1 5 FELA A g T8 S 4

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

SRR A RO o I 1 SR A B AT SR (BN 22 0, calls —¥5 . ARHEIEYE, T3k a0Epn]
HRFIR—ADBHG BRI E SR X 1 SRR AL 5

HZ Wparameter KiEFRZFH, FIWLFEF S E5HSH X AL PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager -- 5335 |- F 35BS
PR Sl E X __aenter_ () fl__aexit_ () FERX async with iFA) PR T il .
Hi PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous generator -- 535 42 ik 3%
IR BB K asynchronous generator iterator YR, BE5 ] async def & X HMERBAEMLL, RNFEZ
WHETEES yield Rk DAL —RFIATE async for JHHHEHHIME.
WARTEE #2875 A A bR AL, (BAERLOE AL R AT RE 298 7 A R B % RS, IRFEIEELL
FLRE SC, 0 AR DA

— RN ET RS await £k E#E async for PAK async with 154,

asynchronous generator iterator -- S35 1 & 75 2%
asynchronous generator RELHT BN 4 .

AT R Fasynchronous irerator, S __anext__ () J7 R & ] S G ST Sk
P 1R B B B KA PR yield gkt

f54 yield RIUGHHEFREALRL, (R4 GE PR (L4 RS RATHRAG ry ¥i4) . 4% 9 &
RBH R BT _anext () PRIEEI AT 4 SAIGARIRA, &M BTF(RASINIT. B
Ui, PEP 492 £l PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable -- 525w {0k 5

—ANA[PAYE asyne for BRI MG . OAESER __aiter_ () FEERE—Aasynchronous
iterator, H PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous iterator -- 525 k{053
— AT _aiter_ () Ml __anext_ () FYEMINIS., __anext_ () IR [E—A~awaitable
X5, async for XAHFHEMAIRN __anext () JyEIrR BB W] SE AR5 BB 5] A
StopAsynclteration B . d PEP 492 5| A,

attribute -- &
KERB|— XTI, WSS RB ARG H . 280 UL, WERXTS o HAEM: a WA
M o.a K5HE.
WIR X G ALVF, R W XN identifiers (K JERR R4 FR A AVE—DXT S @2 vl AR, Bl an i A
setattr (). XHEMEMHRFICEM T S-S FB 0k, @Al getattr () KIKEL
awaitable -- W 25550 4
—ANATFE await RIRKXPEHPIXI S . AT LA Zcoroutine B2 B __await_ () FIEPXNS. S0
PEP 492,

BDFL
CRBATZEMFET WIS, B Guido van Rossum, Python fEi % .

12 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0525/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

binary file -- - JEHISC Ak
Jile object RERSEEE 5145 .. R SCPRRYH) TR BERIBIR ( xb e, rwb? ok " rbe ) FTIFO
ff. sys.stdin.buffer. sys.stdout.buffer PAN io.BytesIO fl gzip.GzipFile MJSEH.

A5 Wiext file T fRRESTES str RGISCIFRTSR .

borrowed reference -- i A 5| H
1 Python [t C APT v, 55| HRZIE—FMXREIH, SRR IZG I H . X5 8%
PN B A B — A B TR e B, SR RS T ARS BR AT G 1 B 5 — S strong reference SRR E

HetELEborrowed reference LA Py_INCREF () DAY b4 Ay strong reference, BRAEZ 4iZXZ To ik
TEEAG MR G — R Z it 5% . Py_NewRef () MECH] AR RAE—AHiistrong reference.

bytes-like object -- =i HIR%} 4
I 5 bufferobjects - H.fE S H} C-contiguous Zip X% . XI5 A bytes, bytearray fl array.
array X%, PANFZEHE nemoryview X5 . FATRIXN R ATE L P bR AR E R A X b4
VERLAE AR . PRAF R 3R SO DA Sl i B e 7 i % o

LSRR TR BN AR B IR . X RAE SR R S TSR A AR 4
Bl FfuFE bytearray PAM bytearray [ memoryview, HAWMHAEZIR Z#HI B AT AW AE %)
%O HEFENENE"); XM RGF1E bytes DA bytes X4 memoryview,

bytecode -- ‘7= ifty
Python JEACHS 29438 =765, Bl CPython f#RERS HH /R Python F2J7 1) NS . ATl &84T
TE .pyc SO, SRERSE IR T IR — SCPRR R R (AT DAGe 205 TR B3 4 13 0 505 ) o X R
HIENE S s TEARSE F AT R A TA AL SRS i virtual machine 2 1., 3573 5 N [H] Python ML)~
AR —EEH, WA—ERETEAR Python fiiA F 3% .
FATIS RSP FR W DATE dis By SO AR R

callable -- W] {& I %} 4
A G2 T AT RE X 4, T RERT Y — 2S5 (B Wargument), i DAF i

[callable(argumentl, argument?2, argumentN) J

function , BRIy JEF method &5, BT VAN G KT _call () JIERIZEHEBIHR)ET Al
JiROE

callback -- [n] i)

—MERSE AL A A DATE AR B9 A 209808 FH ) 1B R R 4
class

FHRAN A o SO SBT3 SCHE R0 B X% R SE B T A E O e o
class variable -- 2375 i

TR E AR R, I BAURAESE RS BB (AR AEZE ) L B FHE D -

complex number -- £3 %}
XA SRR G R, Hoh A SRR R R R — N SR — AN R AL R B (-1
FOAR) SRR, MEARCE TSN 1, TR E 5. Python N E T XA SCRE, RA TR
FAMC G BERTE A 3 A, Bl 3+15 . WRTRE math BRI PIXT ST A B AS 3
cmath, REWMH AR EFEEFRRE . WERRESEE A BT, ZEENEILTEASH T

i) R

context manager -- |- N LS PIZS
1E with AT E X __enter_ () Fl _exit__ () FERIEHIFERRSHIN S . 20 PEP 343,

context variable -- |- F 348 1t
—MRIEE TR R SO AR A AN FEEN A . SRR RHRAE P AT & BT AR
HARRMWAS R, Ak, ST ETF OBk, —MUTERET RS EZA LTI, WA E
1) FERE R I R RS AR i TiEER . 20l contextvars.,

13


https://peps.python.org/pep-0343/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

contiguous -- Y:4%
—NEMNR S C i 425k Fortran & B 90N 2 L0 . B2 C Fl Fortran S . 7E—4E
B, A 2B SAHE NP IS HHES ], SRS IGRB RS 0y . fE24E C-IE8L 5
o, U A HBEEHES IS B e — A& 5 U5 A 5% B R B e . (E27E Fortran 12250 2H )2 56—
e-Cli -3

coroutine -- L
PR T HIRE I — BB, FRIRE T DAYE R — 'EJ&A?F%E% SR PMREN AT DAEIFZ AN [R] ) 55
FREA L BERWKE . EAfEE asyne def iBAPRSEEL. £ 1L PEP 492,

coroutine function -- P %k
&8l —~coroutine W AR IMERETEL asyne def 50K E X, HJfEflE await, async
for fil async with XK. XLREEEH PEP 492 5| AR,

CPython
Python ZRFR1E T RIMTE LI, 7F python.org & ffi. "CPython™ — i I F1E B fRE b 52 -5 HAth SEER
5141 Jython BY, IronPython #H X 1] .

decorator -- 3%y
R UE R 7 — A R R L, BT @urapper BT ARSI TRRECS . e AmAN ) LG EE

classmethod () fll staticmethod ().

PMAREAR FUE RN, DU A eRB0E ST S ESe 45 A

def f (arqg):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f (arg):

FAEROR SR T8, (Ul F R A . A BRI TR TT 2 0 eR B0 SOM 2858 SR SORY

descriptor -- {{fiiA %3
EAEXLT __get_ (), _set__ () B __delete_ () FEMXNE. B—NKEH AR, B
HIRFRGS AT S TE R PEE IR Bl A . S IHOUT , A a.b RIRHL. BB — @ PER & 7E
a KW FHAERLATN b RS, BUR b2 RS, WX ARSIk . BRI AL
FIAE SR 2 B Python (1) 08, RN @ VT 2 B BRr PR AL, HFEREL. k. FHEEE.
Kk BT EARBIEN G 5%
ARG T EREZAE L, S0 descriptors B, FiiA a8 A5 H

dictionary -- i

— AN RIREH, P W AE R SEER BIAH S A ST DURAEI RS __hash_ () fl _eq__ () HI&
%4, 7E Perl HH#5A hash,

dictionary comprehension -- “pliL{fi: 3,
W FR— A EAS S W T A BB e R R E G R ) — M BB Y. results = {n: n **
2 for n in range (10) } FFAEM—THE n FE n ** 2 FIIREH EK S2 ML . 2 L comprehensions.,

dictionary view -- = HILF |
M dict.keys (), dict.values () fll dict.items () REIMXIREFRAFHIME . EIHRHETF
HWAAH A SIE, X EWRE YIRS, R A R A . B B P 5 T A ol EOE
RFZE, W{EH list (dictview) . S, dict-views,

docstring -- SCRY 4 H
VERZE . REER 2 NS — N Fk U I AR R e . ETE R T 9 2w, (Hoxwt
AR RO BT EZS . BRI __doc__ J@MEd. T EWHTRIENE, FIEEICTE
() SCRY R

14 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

duck-typing -- - &7
FE— P gAE WA, B AREEA R AT ROk i 2 R R B A IEMny 2 0, 2 B8 s i 5y
waEtE (“BRRGN T, WERERGN S, I e ") b RIEE: R e A, Wit
RAF A AT e s 2 SR ORI T R iG . 1872 BL A type () B isinstance () i,
(ARG A DU 48 58 % VE MR TE. ) TS R hasattr () K2 EAFP it

EAFP
CSRIFEW RIS S MY .« iXFh Python & AR 40 5 XS 2 e B 5 I B B A AE , I
TERE SR AR o o XN T P WS i U@ K iEIZ ) try Fl except 1841 T HARX A )
FEFTHLBYL W%, # UL T C 43 2 HAEF .

expression -- ik,
AR FEAME R A OT. AT, — N RBA R BB o KO MFHE. A5, BTN, 2
B R B IC R, ENsAE SR E—ME. 52 HMuEEARE, e iE s e®
Ko MAEEAR BRIV ER B W statement, Bl while. TRIEHE)E THEMMAERIA.

extension module -- § JEEibh
PA C 8¢ C++ a5, i Python ) C APT 3k 51 F %0 A K P ARS#EF T52 L.

f-string -- f-2fFH
WA P WS R TR EEE R AR AR REN A S, S0
PEP 498 .

file object -- SCIEX %
AN A TFIR ) SO APL (7 read () B write () Z5¥:) VAR TERERNS . HRIEHA )T
SN, SCRT G AT DA P B SR se R H 2R B R A sl AR s D ) (1 AnAm v s A/
H. WAEZMIX., BT, BE%). SUHXREPFRN R 28 A
SR b A =R R SO G B G = ) SR, ek = b ) SO DASGSUAR SO, BRSO e Y
TE Lo b, BB TR R HTE 2 UE M open () BREL

file-like object -- SCPEXIR} 4
file object W [a] iA] .

filesystem encoding and error handler -- SCF RS 4t hs X 555 PR
Python >k M #EAE ZR Ge 5 715 5 A ) 45/ E R Ge 9wt Unicode 1Y 4 A =l 5 AR AL BERS o

S R G g A A 2 A RAIE BE B RS K BEAE 128 AR WY FTE 75t . AR SO R G dm A X R
ML ARAIE, W) API BREL R fE< 5| &K UnicodeError,

sys.getfilesystemencoding () fil sys.getfilesystemencodeerrors () PREATHYE SR AREL
ARG kg X S AR AL A .
filesystem encoding and error handler 24 Python JE B34 PyConfig_Read () HRECRAECERY: ESH
PyConfig [if) filesystem_encoding fll filesystem_errors ZE{Hl.
F 2 Wlocale encoding

finder -- k4%
— ARG T AT loader ISR
TEAEW AR SR A 2 Tk 12 53X 2 it & sys.meta_path ffifl], PANRZLEH 538 % BlE sys.
path_hooks ffifg.
12 7] importsystem Al importlib PA T AR L7,

floor division -- [in] | B3R
] i A B B BB B Bk 1o N ORI B A e /7 o B, Rk 11 /7 4 it
HERR 2, M52 MR S EIER ORI 2.75 o R (-11) // 4 2RN -3 R
-2.75 M T EHALEINLR. WL PEP 238 .

15


https://peps.python.org/pep-0498/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0238/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

function -- PF%%
AT DA A R B B — 2B R . B 0] A HAR ABAS S 2 220 AR BRI TR A . )

TLparameter, method F function 257,

function annotation -- FRECkRI:
REF X} pREOE 2 8GR [MIE B annoration

PRATRE R T 200w - BINRA R BN Z S int SHOFHUMR Bl —A> int {H:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

PR ETE R B 8 I function —7

Z: W variable annotation F1 PEP 484, Hp3iiA T HIIEE. 512 5 annotations-howto DA T B FH A1 5
FESZ .

__future__
future $54], from __ future_  import <feature> F&/NIRiFas il FB-7E K 3 ) Python & 75l
BRI AR UE B EE RIS SR GRS piii . future_ BEHSCRYICSE TR HENY feature BUE . @it SA
ﬁ?gﬁ%gﬁﬁ?&iﬂ?ﬁ, ARAT AT BB T R AR BB B OMA BN E S R AR ER (BE) FEf
Bt R BRI

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future__ .division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection -- Ly % [A] 1k
FERCA RO B N A28 () 1 A . Python J@3d et 5 | VHERI— S BERSAS I AN TREIE 2R 5 | I Y A R
T S R ARAT BRI o FTPAGE ] oo AR 28 fhl i el i 2% o

generator -- H: 7%
R [Bl—Agenerator iterator WIpREL . ERLARMBE-EREL, AW GTET HAE yield Rk A 4E
—FRIMEALE for- IR BRI next () BREGE—FKHEL.
AR A AR R AL, (HAERELE L AT RE R HE £ m BA R E . WRFEIHERBBARE L, w6l
I AEFRDARE G55 S o

generator iterator -- Zf 2% 0%
generat()}’ E{%ﬁ%@u@ﬂ@%f%o

B~ yield SUGRIEFAIE, O/ EHAPRES (BRI RREERY ty 1HA) . 4% £ R

RHREWEN, EXMNEFFACELLEIAT (X580 HERATF U6 13858 s 5 IR ) .
generator expression -- /[ )% 25 4 k R,

REERAFNFRILX . BREERG - NEEREX, JFERE 1 keyword:/for 41, & X T— Ml

A, JEFEF—AN AR keyword:if Th]. PN ARBR L NINZRECE R RIIE:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function -- {2 % 1%k
SRS [A] B 2 28 S B ] B A 1 22 A PRI 2 B PR . U] FH k2 Pl ) SR SR it o I3 050 FH IR A 5
Mo

Wi Wsingle dispatch RKiEFR4S<H . functools.singledispatch () HEMizePA & PEP 443,

generic type -- {2 %1
2Rk R Ipe; BH N 1ist B dict A AR HT X237 FUzAf.

WL SN, T B4 4% . PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585 fil typing fibe,

16 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0443/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0483/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0585/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

GIL
2 W.global interpreter lock .

global interpreter lock -- 4 )} fif e 23 4
CPython R B R N —Fp AL, BHROR R 2) U — N AT Python byrecode. WHLE T
BCEN G (045 dict SFEENEEM) HXIH RV Z2F L T CPython L8, 48N
FEAS N B IRERS 22 AR Ty B, AU W W T 7E 2 A3 ERYIFATIE.

ANad, KRB E B =07 R I R BT AR AT TSR AR AT 55 0 s 4 s A R GIL
BEAh, FEIAT VO #RAE B2 SR GIL.

PAMERIBIE S <A A b ROfRERs (REVATEANRORLIE BiUE St 2 idin) B0%5 i, oM TEs
TR AL B g P RE S 2 BN . AN, SOMRIERE M & O Se B AR AR A s A 2%, AT i 4
P

hash-based pyc -- 5 T-W#5 11 pyc
A5 FH St 7 Y S A A S i (T A e i 5 S s T SR AT R E ) T RS G2 7 S0 . 2 1L pyc-invalidation.,

hashable -- nJI5 7y
— AR AR B AR N RN SE S AE (BEREEA __hash__ () F¥E), I RTRAF AT
igﬁtﬁiﬁ;g%ﬁﬁ _eq_ () HIE) WREEFRN TeeA X4 . RIS b EL A AH R (e A (E L
G 2.

TG A PSR SRRSO SR AR B A B, PR DAk S B 2 A P B0 s A fE

KZ% Python H R AT AE N EXT QA2 AT WA v i) AR (Blng) Reliy ) #A R A s ARl
iy (BIATCA frozenset) (M ENIHI TR RIS A A R AT A Y @ SRS BN R 3
WA AR ENTERER—2E A ME (B2 S A HR) . e Er BT e
id ().

IDLE
Python YR IT A H2£ ) #18. idle J2 Python FRifl A AT PR HT ) B A i e MU REAR IR B o

immutable -- s[5 %} 4
HAREEMIXN S . NN R OFENT . PAFRFICH . RN RA BRI A . QiR — A~
ANFEIE, WABEIEBTIX S . BT 25 B S A (R i E mEAEM , Bl b g

import path -- S A #815
HEME (341258 ) HBNFR, SR path based finder FiRERFABIR. AR, It
PSR HERE sys.path, EXRHBAEBEHEATRER B FHREM __path__ J&ME.

importing -- §: A
AL ) Python (RS E A 55— MBLH (1) Python AR B T i) i 72«

importer -- 5 A 2%
BRI MBAIRARI R WS RBEE T finder & T loader .

interactive -- 28 I,
Python A — A HAUMERERS , XA VR ATEMRRESS I ER /R AT T A B ik, AR Sr BT
HAFR . HTEAERASEED T R8I python (WA MIE, A ATHENLAY 3= 3 o 3k
BEkED) o 2N A SRS B AN — R EE R A RO 2 G T “help(x)©) S
interpreted -- iR
Python —@fFREAGE S, 52X RmIFANET , BAWE Bl T A M gisas W AEAE T 2
B . X R E TESCOE ] A AT I A S b B v AT SO st T RRENE F i A
Mg iR A0E S BRI LR, (BR HRFAAEITS R . S Winteractive,
interpreter shutdown -- iR REES X ]
WPESR KA, Python fERERSIF#E A — MRS TR BOT B R A A BU st IR, Bl anas i
FhOCERNIREE I . B SZ WA R e . Xk P XATF #8555 | ] A g RS Pk

17



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

7o TER B BT R A TS AT BE B B4 A, BB R SR AR TR AL (6 WL 1A 1R
B AL ) .

FRREAR S SR I R A __main_ BEHREHRIE T IA C 58 AT -

iterable -- W[ k%
—FPRENS 1R ] H R R I AR SR . TIEART S ) T A R AR AL (40 1ist, str fil tuple
&) PARKRERRP S AN dict, TP % PASAEMTE LT __iter () HYESKSEHEL T sequence 15 L
) _getitem__ () HEMHE LIS .

LRI Z TP T for THPASKISF 2 HAB TR Z— P H T (zip O, map (), ..)e H—A0[EEA
WGNENSEEL N ERE iter O B, BE&RPNZSAERE . XAE RS T HEE AR
— R DT o FEM RIS, REFE AT EMN iter () 808 B OABERINSR . for B2
H 3 AR B EE B, AN 0 R i 44 A8 5 FDORAEDEER A R PR A R o S Witerator, sequence

Figenerator,

iterator -- JE1CEY

PR FER— R EIR AN . BRI _ next_ () F¥E @G HAEE N E R next ()
FFBA R R 2438 A Bl v S5 & StopIteration S, F X Ak AR 28 X S
FEIE T EFER, eI _ next_ () FERSHIRE| A Stoplteration, IR AL
_dter () FEEACRRENZERZN S A Y, FILERSLEWRE A ERN S, I H T HAb T
ERX LB A KIS — D DEFRGIINE AR S L2 R EE P BI85 % (il
list) FEREFRIGHAA iter () BREEURTE for MHEA A IR S 728 — TR A0S . QSRTE L
T 00T AR A 5 AR I 2238 IR 2 Bk A AR Pl R R ] — s e &2, AR R 2 —1
DR

W25 B £ R typeiter,
CPython ZBI4I i : CPython %5 45— kAR X __iter_ () MYEK,

key function -- 3 pR %}
SRR AN AR R I R AR, 2 RS R 8] T HEP SRR AT X 4. AN, locale.strxfrm() H]
T AR 8 IR 2008 1 HEP 8

Python A7 ¥ 2 T HLAR 0 v HI 4 R 80K 42 i JC SR Y RG22l 0 A 05 50 HoA 48 min O, max (),
sorted(), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () PA K
itertools.groupby ().

2 Fh ] LA AR, BN, str.lower () HYER DAHAEZRE K/ NG HEF ) B R AL, B
%, BRI ET lambda FEAFCEAEFUN lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). 4P, operator.
attrgetter (), operator.itemgetter () fl operator.methodcaller () 24K E ) =11

Wi . AR HEUT RS | R IREUAN AN (5 FH R £ 7m 191
keyword argument -- et 55

Z: Wargument,

lambda
> B fltexpression K5 B B 24 N IR R AL, FR N TEVH I BH R oRAE. B lambda bR %51 4] %5 K
lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL

CSEEREHER WIS . XIS GRS KA S TEFE T A B R 2 B A A R AR X
K& SEAFP Jy =G Rt I, AR AR RS 1 £ 154,
TEZLBEME S, LBYL T8 “&F” Al “BEK” B A EFZMES RE . Flan, AN it
key in mapping: return mappinglkey] AJREH THER A EAEZ G HAMLKAE N mapping H R
T key T H AR . XA R ETAT 38 B Ek i H EAFP J7 O ffk o

list
— Python PN Eisequence. B IRA AHIFR, (HEBERMIT HALE F PRy mIEeER, FATIHITER
RIS 4= O(1).,

18 Appendix A. RiEMBE



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

list comprehension -- 51| Hi: 5 2,
W IR —ASFE H ) T B T R IR B S5 R R — Fh BB YA, result = ['{:#04x}".
format (x) for x in range (256) if x $ 2 == 0] B4 —> 03] 255 JLFE N 17535 18
%ﬁgﬁfﬁ??@% (0x..) FIFR. Hr if FAZAIER, AREIEN range (256) WA TR S
AbFE

loader -- I# 2%
TTMBRIAIRT G . BOE X 4N Load_module () BJrk. MBS ET H—Afinder 12 5] . ¥4
Z: L PEP 302, X}TFabstract base class A]Z: I, importlib.abc.Loader,

locale encoding -- i% % X IR L k% =,
J£ Unix |, B4 LC_CTYPE &5 XK 4td . Br DAL locale.setlocale (locale.
LC_CTYPE, new_locale) FiKH.

£ Windows |, B2 ANSI ACHE T (Ul "cpl1252"),
7£ Android 1 VxWorks [+, Python {fi ff] "ut £-8" /i T Kifgmidss=.
locale.getencoding () AI#{HIRIEEUEF X igig .

1% 2[5l filesystem encoding and error handler

magic method -- A J5 7k
special method W3EIE 2[R .

mapping -- Wt}
— fh TR E B E KR T LI T collections.abc.Mapping B collections.abc.
Mut ableMapping i 45 BT BLE /7 L0 A B % . ILFRTSHGf T4 dict, collections.
defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict PAM collections.Counter,

meta path finder -- JCIR IR $R2%
sys.meta_path B RINR B finder. TTEARE AR Spath entry finders FEAE FEABIAH I .

{EAFE importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder [ GRS LM 3.

metaclass -- JtR
—M AT REEN . e LOEEY . BPMMELRYR, TRNTTER ER =S HOT R @ H Y
FIZE . A3 T Ta) X S B G AT 5 AR PR —ANBRIA S 3. Python 451 2 Ab T n] DABIEE B & LT
B KERAH PAGEATT EIXA T H, (HY53EE B, Jodsnl i iten Kim it e 2. BN
TR EMETA H & SRt IR a . LG, DA HAIF TS .
22 ), metaclasses.

method -- J5 i
FEFE TR LR WRAE I SL 0 — N BRI, R S RS X G4 S H s —
Aargument GBI A4 N self). £ function Finested scope.

method resolution order -- J5 iL fiR b i)y
T SR S 2 AE A 4R B HE R BN . 52 7 python_2.3_mro [ fi# H 2.3 LA iGE Python
AR T B 1R

module
X552 Python UG —Fh2H LA . AR A ST v 44 25 18], P 5{F 3K Python X4 . Bidln]
W@ iLimporting BAERENZEF] Python H1 .,

5 Wpackage.
module spec -- i LR

—Aa ), AP T IR X B AFE . J& importlib.machinery.ModuleSpec
5215

MRO

2 Wmethod resolution order .

19


https://peps.python.org/pep-0302/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

mutable -- A[ZE%} 4
RIS AT ATE L 1d () PRAFIEE I 00 T B A . 5316 Wimmutable
named tuple -- H. #5041

ARif “HAICH” W TALMYR B ocdl, BB RT 1 I0 38 BE 6 44 R 8 1R U 1 A 28 2
Fo XFERYFBUERIE T REH A HALRRE -

AU ERRET A4 T4, 35 tine. localtime () fl os.stat () KERFIE. %A 6T

sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[1l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

FUHZ o RN ERA (B BEmsT) o sesh, BBl 5 I E UM tuple 4k
T SUHE B AR By ok A . XAEZRTT AT TS, siE T PAEd 4K typing.
NamedTuple, B{E M T.J B collections.namedtuple () FAliE. F—M BT IN—
SUF T 45 5 5 N B 224 ST IS RN vk

namespace -- iy # %3 [A]
A2 (B RAT AR BT . RSB . ERANER, G5 R2PRinEmash (%
ZW) . fmBss IEﬂLJiI%LI:ﬁ‘%FFﬂ%EEEZTﬁ%ﬁM& Biltn, PN builtins.open 5 os.open () A]
A4 B B4 2SR X Ao i 44 25 18] 340 3 3k I A A ke S B A b B5OR 35 B 2 v T i P R T &
P, BN, random. seed() B{ itertools.islice () XMEEH T X LEEEHEH random 5
itertools FEHHISEIY

namespace package -- iy %25 1] {0,
PEP 420 fir5| Af—F A A E T B 2% ipackage, G4 23 18140 0] DATCA SERFR Y, Hoflid 53X,
Yregular package RIF), FNENTNA __init_ .py 3.

A Wmodule

nested scope -- {R E{E %
A SGER NG A RGeS . BN, 765 —mREiz e W R ET PAG | BT E AR & . iHHEE
HRENE RN BT | A M AT TC A R s e 52 R T N EER . RUR, 2F
TRNESWER T &Rt 4 25 0. it nonlocal KSR ARIFE ASNZ1EH .

new-style class -- JiA R
XFH ETC YA T A EX R RTE X IHFRY . 7R85 Python it 4 /\75¥ET FE % it
Python iR I, W __slots__. iidds. FHiEJEME. __getattribute__ (). FKHEME
BHEE.

object -- %%
AT EARGS (BHEEE) PAKHUE TR () Wi, object (T flnew-style class 1) i T9 25k
K4

(0

—FpR] A TR B Bl 5 U M A S T ALY Python module, MBEAR Fik, BEEE _ path_ BHEW
Python &,
%2 W regular package Flnamespace package.

parameter -- JE 3
Junction (B7VE) & X4 Sk, EAE BT DAREZ 1 —Pargument  (BTERLEEIL T, 24>
55). HLHGE:

* positional-or-keyword: {7 BB BT, F5E D0 DMERNE T A2 8 AW AT DAVE N X 48 F 2 1%
AW, X RBATES AL, IR K foo F1 bar:

20 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

[def func (foo, bar=None): ... ]

* positional-only: {L{FRAIE, & —H BB L ARNS . (WRAETE 2wl i1 ek BUE X
ISR EMNZ IR E A/ FARES, IR posonlyl I posonly2:

[def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ... J

o keyword-only: {{FRKHET:, F5& A~ HABHE LT RBEFAE AN SE. AR FIE S 0] 7 iR
E X IESH) R b & AT AL E TS ST L2 N AN B IE S Z Ji— * ke S, Bl
TATHY kw_onlyl F1 kw_only2:

[def func (arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ]

 var-positional: WIASRLE, 447 0T DA — LR HCR O AL E SR B A (MR 2
BRI ESHL R XML S LS 4 FREINE * e 3, BT FEH args

[def func (*args, **kwargs): ... ]

* var-keyword: FAZRBEF, HEE A DASRBUE AR S T S A (BT MBS O #2054
TEHZIE). RMESAEEIIETESAPRATMEA ~* K@ L, BIA LR kwargs.

TS AT VALFI N E PTEAN e 2R, ] AS LT e S Hidit s BROAMEL -

W2 Wargument RIEFZKH . GRS X BT E)E ILE S, inspect .Parameter 2%, function —
DL PEP 362.

path entry -- J%12 A Il
import path WH)—AFRMAIE, SPpath based finder I RAIKEE T ARIBIR

path entry finder -- ¥ A LI T3 2%
F—R] AL sys.path_hooks (RBipath entry hook) 12 [Bl {1 finder, HWAhSt R GEM L path entry F
TERIARE
5% importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder DA T f#IKIEA DB IRAF I SLIA AT

path entry hook -- J&1E A 0541
— MRS, EAERGE AR E path entry TP LU T RERSMET sys . path_hooks %
ek [l—A path entry finder .

path based finder -- J& B4 121 AE #k 25
BRANR)—FPTgs 2 & 4R %, WHE—ANimport path AR

path-like object -- PEIER N4
RFE— DRGNS . IR A — N Fn RN str 5 bytes X4, v P —
ANSEILT os.PathLike MM BINTS . — % £f os.PathLike M A% 2 Al 378 H os . fspath ()
PREGE R str i bytes RN XM R G HAE; os.fsdecode () Ml os. fsencode () A4l
RIS str 3 bytes RABIRLER . X4 2 PEP 519 5] AKY.

PEP
“Python J3R4R " HYIELHHE . —4> PEP 2 — Mt SCr, MoK Python tEIXFRMEE L., stk
—~ Python [T HRRE b HE BE BRI . PEP I 24 S (HORS T 1) 5 AR AR AL T4 BURF P A I BB
PEP WA 1o th 2 2O Rl WOt DORHRR S DS 153 DA B SR 25T Python A BETTHRSRESR 5
SO E NS . PEP BFEEA SUEAEA K AMRE S, R AR AR 2 ILARIC A SR
%1, PEP 1,

portion -- ¥4y
Fa A1 44 23 TR Y B B S SO A (WA REAFRCT —A> zip X)), Bk E UL PEP 420,

21


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0519/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0001/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

positional argument -- {3/ ¥ 23 %
Z: Wargument,

provisional API -- £ API
B APL 25 0A EHERTEARE R ) S 3R A E IR UEZ A . g 11 o BRI R4 1l A 2 7
AERUCE, BRBEHPNCHE E, 3R O L& i e A W B E LN 3T 10 5 RN SR R B
W (R EFERBRRZEE ) o WA EMOPAN SRR HAT - U APT 8 IN A Z 1l & 25 &3 1) = L v
R P A I A 7T BE 22X AR
RIS @ X APT R UL, 05 AR B S il B eI 287 — 1Al A R B oA B
PRI Ve e Ry TR EY E:h g N

X APAE B AR SR VPR E PR RSN IBT IR E , A 2 T MR KPR T SRIG BT IN . 115 L PEP 411,

provisional package -- #7 ¢ 1
Z: W provisional API,

Python 3000
Python 3.x RZATHEAMMERR (X4 FHERUA 3 i RIS B IC IR IR T I T) . A a4 5
y\j (prsk” .

Pythonic

FE— S — B U SR G 1 Python 15 7 50 B MMM, TIAS 2 (8 P FG b 57 v e 1 R
ARG . i, Python (% IR 2 for iBAIEIA MM P — N EAT R P T A TR
VF2 HAWTE 5 B0 XRS5, DA S Python B AT I S8 6 — ey s

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

L

T FE I Y B 1575 B Pythonic (77 34k X FERY:

for piece in food:
print (piece)

-

qualified name -- [ 5 % B
— PSS BRI AR, s ME 4 R VR S B s e SR RN BRI VA) “BEAR
FHICE L, PEP 3155, X T fcim 2R BRI, BREAFR SR 45—

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass
>>> C.__ _qualname_
ICI
>>> C.D.__gualname_
'C.D'
>>> C.D.meth._qualname___
'C.D.meth'

.

295 T 5 B, 7 TROE & AR BRI PSS o TR R B A, Hrh S A AL
A, Bl email .mime.text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name
'email .mime.text'

reference count -- 5| it%k
MR SXTRE5I TR A ER, RN, FLEXtge AhrT, H

22 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0411/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3155/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

B FFHUK A 2B, PR Sk AR 2 B, 51 407 Python (UR U3 A AT I, {22
R CPython SZBU)— AN K ITR . R BT AT sys . getrefcount () BSICRIHIERE X 41151
L.

regular package -- ¥ Hi{0
B B package, BIAMS A —A _init__.py UM H %,

%2l namespace package.

slots__
—FNEHES BRI, A TG A R S 1 S X S RS R S B LR AT AT . BRAAX R IR
WAT, (AEERAGEAARS, Sl AR DRI T R, GluRFENFr N AT,
WAL RSl
sequence

—Fiterable, ©SZFEET __getitem () FRERTVERM HEEBREG I HITRAIICTRITN, e X
T—MREJPHKER __len_ () 75{2 WEH@V?U%’@@% list, str, tuple fll bytes & . T
BHEK dict H3HE _ getitem_ () Ml __len_ (), HEHIAZ B AETS, HNEMHE T
Bimmutable ST A B RECRE R ICE,

collectlons abc.Sequence %%%%%XTQ/]\EEF%E@ED, BAE __getitem__ () M

_len_ () ZA4b, BEINT count (), index (), _ _contains__ () fl __reversed_ (). SEF
ﬁt?ﬁ%i‘ilﬁﬂ’]?’@ﬁi‘fl%ﬁﬂq reglster ) RN . EIRECE Sl 7 R E SR, 155
5] 38 PR

set comprehension -- 441 A
AL PR — AP IR AT B T A s TR IR B 45 R E G — R BB Y. results = {c for
c in 'abracadabra' if c not in 'abc'} ¥ERFEEES {'r', 'd'}. Sl comprehen-
sions,

single dispatch -- ¥R
—Fhgeneric function PRI, HEIEET BN HHIETINEFER .

slice -- Y )i
W DAL S T REE sequence W) —FRAM IS . YIRS 6 T RARICR BRI, £ 11 e ILARA
B 0RrET, Bl variable_name[1:3:5). FHi5 (FHR) FRctEHEIA slice X4,

special method -- %555 J5 ik
— il Python Ba=Xi I 73k, FRXSHEAS KRB T4 B E B AnAR N 4545 . X R yE R A PRI
FORBUF R FRIR 709 S0k 2 WL specialnames .

statement -- jE4i)
BRI B (— A “H) BN, — 25 TEA) R DASE—Pexpression S{UHEANHTAG KBTI S5H4)
Blin if., while BY for,

static type checker -- FARTUKS A5 5%
L Python AUHSH AT /04, AR Bl NPF FERNIMNB TR . AiES L 227 A typing
e,

strong reference -- 5 5 | Jf]

1 Python /1) C AP W, 385| JH 235 AT AR BT A i 0951 o AECI2ES | i al @ 1 8 1
Py_INCREF () KIREGRS | HTHAEMIERS [ vl Py _DECREF () KRREE

Py_NewRef ( @é&ﬁ%ﬁ)ﬂﬂ:@JLJ\ﬁ%Eﬁﬁélﬂﬂ W, AHEIR B ARG | /R A
S5 A _EVE A Py_DECREF PR, DARESRE | F v o

Jit & fborrowed reference,

text encoding -- LA S A
1 Python Ht, —ANFELFER 22— Unicode fURS 5 (FEEI A U+0000--U+L10FFFF ). K T FAAE & i —A>
AR, BRI — Ry

23



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

R NP F I — PRI i, A F T8 B QAT R a7
A BRI R SCAFIE b, BRGSO FR A

text file -- LA
—FhEENE EE st XFGR W file object s 3 H— > SCASCAE L bR & 1 ) —ATH ) 275 B Ecds i oF A shik
Hrext encoding o SCASCAFIBIFAIEASCARI ("o 5 'w' ) FTHFHI . sys . stdin, sys. stdout
PAM io.StringIO HYSLH,

HiESFbinary file T TRREW RS F 5 2 7 BYSCARISR .

triple-quoted string -- = 5| 'S P45 it
HRAWZAESENG S (7) SRS ) WFEFH. ENERE LS ERAH— A5 SRt
A 2R, H2AEZFALL. BETAFREFRF RN E R A L RE 1 SHXG 5, HH
T DABS AT T M AT, TEgn S SR A A H IR i A

type
R P E—> Python XfRJE T A4 DX REAA —FEA. ZREXRWER, ATPAVIFE
) __class__ J@tk, B2l type (obj) HKIREL

type alias -- S35 #

—NRA[E ], B AU R R B R 45 R AR RAT -

e iU B A (YA P il a7 (IR

def remove_gray_shades (

colors: list[tuple[int, int, int]]) -> list[tuple[int, int, int]]:
pass

AT DARCRERR Al

Color = tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: list[Color]) —-> list[Color]:
pass

.

Z W, typing Fl PEP 484 HAxf I Ih eI 4R o

type hint -- 287835 /iR
annotation K5t JEVE. RENIE S B0R MHE TS E BRI ZEEL.
FPAVPRIR 2 AT R T A& Python 5 I HK ,, (HEANIRE4A X246 & 5 WAL . EM1iLsEME) IDE
SEIAAD A A
SRR FIRMERIEBIN BT AR typing. get_type_hints () K, (HJRHA R
AHATPA
Z: L typing fl PEP 484, H g X} DI REIGTHELNREA

universal newlines -- i ] #i47
RRHECR IR A5 TP K BRBG TR R  Unin A0FF45949%E " \n' . Windows
Z1% "\r\n"' PAKIHNR Macintosh [ %E '\r' . Z 0, PEP 278 f1 PEP 3116 fil bytes.splitlines ()
TREZ AU .

variable annotation -- 28 & brii:

ot AR w B 2K @ Pk i annotation
TERREAS o IS SRR, T ] ek HLR A :

class C:
field: 'annotation'

24 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0278/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3116/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

AR EARAEE T RO R AR 0 BINDA AR B2 int JRAURO(E:

[count: int = 0

A R YA PEAN R I annassign —77 .
Z: I, function annotation, PEP 484 F1 PEP 526, H. 3§ T IINEE. 551527 annotations-howto DA T fiffi
FAFR R B AR 5 i

virtual environment -- J{ {1 25135
R A M BR BHGIE TSRS, LEF Python J PRI AL 28 FTIE Python 4% (IR 2 T
LB [F— R G _Fast T HAh Python N FHARFITT A4 .

HZL venv,

virtual machine -- JE L
— B AR E LT, Python HEAUIML AT HAA T A58 S it I 2R i) byrecode .
Zen of Python -- Python 2 #fi

FI|H5 Python BT IEIN S5¥72, A B TR S M NXFES . AFHRIANATAER B SRR A
By N”import this”,

25


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

26

Appendix A. RiEMEBR



APPENDIX B

i A

XA R Sphinx M reStructuredText JAE BT, Sphinx f&—~% AL FE Python SCEY I 4 5 1Y SCRY A A28 -

AR BIC TR IF S, AT AR5 2 587, IR Python 7 o WIS S A th BEk, 3 i
reporting-bugs T ARAIIT 25 . Fell Bl UL i |

SRV
* Fred L. Drake, Jr., J5iffy Python SR T HAEZ G55, ARZ SRZ A1
o T4 reStructuredText Fl Docutils 241 Docutils Wi H ;
* Fredrik Lundh [/ Alternative Python Reference i | , Sphinx M H{5-3| T i £ {F i AE V.

B.1 Python T8y Rk

F 2%} Python 57, Python FRifEFERT Python SURYA TTHAIY A, B Python JEAAD 4 K ) Misc/ACKS {44
T ER A TR

477 Python +LE i AT, Python 45 T WG H: (649 TR WHAHAAT!

27


https://www.sphinx-doc.org/
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/rst.html
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.12/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

28

Appendix B. 3C#%4ii%EA



apPENDIX C

5 FFATIE

C.1 ZHHFrIm s

Python H fif 22§ FI T AR 9224 (CWI, I https://www.cwinl/ ) f#) Guido van Rossum - 1990 4E Y,
W, fER—TT0M ABC [iEF AU . R4 Python 345 T2 5k B HAB AW 5THk, Guido {52 H &
BEH .

1995 4E, Guido 7 #2 Je WNHY E Z A 5T 22 &) (CNRI, I, https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) #4247 Python
ERTTAE, IR A T 2 AU

2000 4£ 71 H, Guido FI Python #.00FF & 41 BA %4 %] BeOpen.com £ 7 T BeOpen PythonLabs [\ . [F4E1 H ,
PythonLabs [#] pA %% %] Digital Creations (¥} Zope /2 ]; W, https://www.zope.org/), 2001 4, Python #{4- 4>
2% (PSF, I https://www.python.org/psf/) 7., iXJ&—A~% AHA Python AH I RIH AU A @ i S FIZHZE
Zope AT IIAE /2 Python 3R { B G eI 51 o

JI A7 ) Python FAERZITRR) (A KIFURHYE L2 https://opensource.org/ ) o P I, #iKZ % Python Jii
AJe GPLARA ) TREL T RANOL .

b &i) 7 Y = Fh FrEE GPL & ?

09.0% 1.2 n/a 1991-1995 CWI 2
132152 1.2 1995-1999 CNRI 2
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI &
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com {5
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI o
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF o
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF 2
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 2001 PSF 2
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF ys
2.1.3 2.1.2 2002 PSF =
22 FHE 211 2001 &4 PSF B2

29


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

ik

GPL A H A2 Python 7£ GPL N % ffi. 5 GPL A[H|, A Python ¥F Rl EAR LI G840 A A& BRSO i
A, T ICTE IR R . GPL JEZ5 ) VF Al IE(#45 Python W] A5 H B HE GPL R &7 AR {445 A 1 5
{HEE MR NAT T,

JEPIARZAE Guido $55 F TAEMSNTEIEE , S L A A o T e«

C.2 FRERs LAH 5 E A Python B)RmFOF ¢

Python A SCRS ) V7 RT3 5T PSF 4 T #7330

M Python 3.8.6 JF 1R, SCR{FFRYRG]. BRAEHESAIHAR AR R HIAY 2 PSF VFR] PSRN 2 25 2 BSD 4T HYME
VAT

oS Ar¢E Python R ERT R IRV . 3B VETT & SR 2 FEORED ST . 7 5L vea]
B 52 REB1 R 2 DM Tk P 95 °T 5 o8

C.2.1 FF PYTHON 3.12.4 §§ PSF iFo]{ini

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSEF"),.
—and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using.
—Python

3.12.4 software in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.12.4 alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice.
—of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation; All_
—~Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python 3.12.4 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.12.4 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to.

—Python
3.12.4.

4. PSF is making Python 3.12.4 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION.
<~>OR

30 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT..
—THE
USE OF PYTHON 3.12.4 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.12.4

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT.
—OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.12.4, OR ANY.
—DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach.
—of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This.
—License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in.
—a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or.
—any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.12.4, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 FF PYTHON 2.0 fj BEOPEN.COM #F &l

BEOPEN PYTHON FF5 /5 ] P& 1

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

&)

C.2. FESHLIHMBHAXMEA Python BaRERFOZ M 31




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

(% L350

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects

by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 FF PYTHON 1.6.1 g5 CNRI ¥#F o] il

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE

&)

32

Appendix C. Fys2FI¥F Tk




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright

(% L350

law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the

Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of

Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or

with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,

partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement

does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 HF PYTHON 0.9.0 E 1.2 g CWI iF o] Hpi¥

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2. FESHLIHMBHAXMEA Python BaRERFOZ M

33




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.12.4 DOCUMEN-
TATION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3 Wk ol S5
AT 2 Python ATHU IS =y BOPF VAT RIBINITIA, WRIF RS e FLRIBE A K

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

fE°F random Bt N Z M _random C §" &40 4% & T M http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac. jp/~m-mat/MT/
MT2002/emt19937ar.html RS AT & A RS Y 52 B e R

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS

"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT

LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR

A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,

&)

34 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

(% 50
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C3.2 EfEx

socket ffiffl T getaddrinfo () #l getnameinfo () WIDE I H i [6] Y5 S04 H: https://www.wide.ad.jp/

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C33 RLEEFRS

test.support.asynchat f test.support.asyncore FHAS LRI, -

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all

&)

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 35



https://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

(# E30)
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 Cookie &1

http.cookies Bilhal4 DA RS H:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 HTIEER

trace B E AT

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

&)

36 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

(% L350

C.3.6 UUencode E UUdecode &l

The uu module contains the following notice:

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H

37




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

C.3.7 XML 2T =iAA

xmlrpc.client FBHEE DA R ER:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test.test_epoll Bt & AT ULH:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

38 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select Ml XF kqueue B AL S DA R AEH:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c 36 { Marek Majkowski’ %} Dan Bernstein [ SipHash24 Sk SEH . &85 AR E:

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/little2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 39




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

C.3.11 strtod #0 dtoa

Python/dtoa.c XML T C B4 dtoa Fl strtod, T C XUKE BEBUEFIF4F 5 Z M 640, EIRA: A B
David M. Gay 4r'5 1] 44 304 . H BliZ U AT HE hitps://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.
org/fp/dtoa.c T[], 7E 2009 4 3 H 16 HAZZRENWJFE LG SCFELE AR BSR4 ] B

/****************************************************************

The author of this software is David M. Gay.

E

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

E I

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

* % o

E

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
* WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY

* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

***************************************************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

The modules hashlib, posix, ssl, crypt use the OpenSSL library for added performance if made available by
the operating system. Additionally, the Windows and macOS installers for Python may include a copy of the OpenSSL
libraries, so we include a copy of the OpenSSL license here. For the OpenSSL 3.0 release, and later releases derived from
that, the Apache License v2 applies:

Apache License
Version 2.0, January 2004
https://www.apache.org/licenses/

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION
1. Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction,
and distribution as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by
the copyright owner that is granting the License.

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all
other entities that control, are controlled by, or are under common
control with that entity. For the purposes of this definition,
"control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause the
direction or management of such entity, whether by contract or
otherwise, or (ii) ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the
outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity

40 Appendix C. 55 1 a]4iE



https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c
https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

(% L30)

exercising permissions granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications,
including but not limited to software source code, documentation
source, and configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical
transformation or translation of a Source form, including but
not limited to compiled object code, generated documentation,
and conversions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or
Object form, made available under the License, as indicated by a
copyright notice that is included in or attached to the work

(an example is provided in the Appendix below) .

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object
form, that is based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the
editorial revisions, annotations, elaborations, or other modifications
represent, as a whole, an original work of authorship. For the purposes
of this License, Derivative Works shall not include works that remain
separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of,
the Work and Derivative Works thereof.

"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including

the original version of the Work and any modifications or additions

to that Work or Derivative Works thereof, that is intentionally
submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the copyright owner
or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of
the copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition, "submitted"
means any form of electronic, verbal, or written communication sent

to the Licensor or its representatives, including but not limited to
communication on electronic mailing lists, source code control systems,
and issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of, the
Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the Work, but
excluding communication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise
designated in writing by the copyright owner as "Not a Contribution."

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity
on behalf of whom a Contribution has been received by Licensor and
subsequently incorporated within the Work.

2. Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
copyright license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works of,
publicly display, publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute the
Work and such Derivative Works in Source or Object form.

3. Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
(except as stated in this section) patent license to make, have made,
use, offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work,
where such license applies only to those patent claims licensable
by such Contributor that are necessarily infringed by their

Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their Contribution(s)
SR

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H M




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

(# E50)
with the Work to which such Contribution(s) was submitted. If You
institute patent litigation against any entity (including a
cross—claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work
or a Contribution incorporated within the Work constitutes direct
or contributory patent infringement, then any patent licenses
granted to You under this License for that Work shall terminate
as of the date such litigation is filed.

4. Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute copies of the
Work or Derivative Works thereof in any medium, with or without
modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided that You
meet the following conditions:

(a) You must give any other recipients of the Work or
Derivative Works a copy of this License; and

(b) You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices
stating that You changed the files; and

(c) You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works
that You distribute, all copyright, patent, trademark, and
attribution notices from the Source form of the Work,
excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of
the Derivative Works; and

(d) If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its
distribution, then any Derivative Works that You distribute must
include a readable copy of the attribution notices contained
within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices that do not
pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one
of the following places: within a NOTICE text file distributed
as part of the Derivative Works; within the Source form or
documentation, if provided along with the Derivative Works; or,
within a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and
wherever such third-party notices normally appear. The contents
of the NOTICE file are for informational purposes only and
do not modify the License. You may add Your own attribution
notices within Derivative Works that You distribute, alongside
or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided
that such additional attribution notices cannot be construed
as modifying the License.

You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and

may provide additional or different license terms and conditions

for use, reproduction, or distribution of Your modifications, or

for any such Derivative Works as a whole, provided Your use,

reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies with

the conditions stated in this License.

5. Submission of Contributions. Unless You explicitly state otherwise,
any Contribution intentionally submitted for inclusion in the Work
by You to the Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of
this License, without any additional terms or conditions.
Notwithstanding the above, nothing herein shall supersede or modify
the terms of any separate license agreement you may have executed
with Licensor regarding such Contributions.

(ZEF )

42 Appendix C. 55 1 a]4iE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

(# E30)
6. Trademarks. This License does not grant permission to use the trade
names, trademarks, service marks, or product names of the Licensor,
except as required for reasonable and customary use in describing the
origin of the Work and reproducing the content of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by applicable law or
agreed to in writing, Licensor provides the Work (and each
Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS IS" BASIS,
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or
implied, including, without limitation, any warranties or conditions
of TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely responsible for determining the
appropriateness of using or redistributing the Work and assume any
risks associated with Your exercise of permissions under this License.

8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no legal theory,
whether in tort (including negligence), contract, or otherwise,
unless required by applicable law (such as deliberate and grossly
negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be
liable to You for damages, including any direct, indirect, special,
incidental, or consequential damages of any character arising as a
result of this License or out of the use or inability to use the
Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill,
work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all
other commercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor
has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While redistributing
the Work or Derivative Works thereof, You may choose to offer,
and charge a fee for, acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity,
or other liability obligations and/or rights consistent with this
License. However, in accepting such obligations, You may act only
on Your own behalf and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf
of any other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify,
defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability
incurred by, or claims asserted against, such Contributor by reason
of your accepting any such warranty or additional liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

C.3.13 expat

pyexpat ¥R FT 45 expat JERIARA N, BRIEBE T —-with-system-expat:

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

&)

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 43




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

(% L350
The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

£ ctypes BT R _ctypes C ¥ 2 AL 4% 7 libfi J5 649 B A 200, BR AR B R E T
——with-system—-1ibffi:

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the

‘" Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

R ARG EAR BN 21ib BARIFT ek TH g, 5 2lib ST DR 2110 3 :

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
C Ny

44 Appendix C. 55 1 a]4iE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

(# E30)
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {§if{ MG F 2SS L AT cfuhash T H :

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 45




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

C.3.17 libmpdec

fEH decimal B FER) _decimal C ¥R 4145 1 libmpdec PR EIAMER, BB RTCE T

——with-system-libmpdec

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N i EH

test ALY CI4N 2.0 i 4E (Lib/test/xmltestdata/cl14n-20/) $2HUH W3C W% https://www.w3.
org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ FEARE 3 4550k BSD 47 v ik & 17

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without
specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
&)

46 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

(% L350

C.3.19 Audioop

The audioop module uses the code base in g771.c file of the SoX project. https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/

12.17.7/s0x-12.17.7 .tar.gz

This source code is a product of Sun Microsystems, Inc. and is provided for unrestricted use. Users may
copy or modify this source code without charge.

SUN SOURCE CODE IS PROVIDED AS IS WITH NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND INCLUDING
THE WARRANTIES OF DESIGN, MERCHANTIBILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE, OR ARISING FROM A COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE OR TRADE PRACTICE.

Sun source code is provided with no support and without any obligation on the part of Sun Microsystems,
Inc. to assist in its use, correction, modification or enhancement.

SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC. SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO THE INFRINGE-
MENT OF COPYRIGHTS, TRADE SECRETS OR ANY PATENTS BY THIS SOFTWARE OR ANY
PART THEREOF.

In no event will Sun Microsystems, Inc. be liable for any lost revenue or profits or other special, indirect and

consequential damages, even if Sun has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Sun Microsystems, Inc. 2550 Garcia Avenue Mountain View, California 94043

C.3.20 asyncio

asyncio BERHYHFLEEIF K H uvloop 0.16, ER2ET MIT ¥Rl UEAFTHY:

Copyright (c) 2015-2021 MagicStack Inc. http://magic.io

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3. WrRERHayiF o] 518t

47



https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7.tar.gz
https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7.tar.gz
https://github.com/MagicStack/uvloop/tree/v0.16.0

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

48

Appendix C. FssF0iFa[iE



APPENDIX D

RRILER B

Python 53 SCHY:

Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

AT A © 2000 BeOpen.com., B FIr A AUA] o

AL © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives., {585 BTG AU .
WAL © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum., {483 BTG AU

XSGV RTERVF AT 5L, W3 05 & A T iz,

49



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

50

Appendix D. [T E



3l

EFE
I |
2to3,11
>>> 11
_ future_ , 16
_ slots_ ,23
4 7k
method —-- F &, 23
FEAR
method —— ¥ ¥, 19

A

abstract base class —- #ZE%, 11

annotation —— #ryE, 11

argument -- 5%, 11

asynchronous context manager -- +# ¥ L
T XEHEE, 12

asynchronous generator --— 354 i %&, 12

asynchronous generator iterator -- =3

P4 RBEERE 12
asynchronous iterable —- & % 7 #% R 3 £,
12
asynchronous iterator -- R ¥ %R E, 12
attribute —- B, 12
awaitable -- W&fEx£, 12

B

BDFL, 12

binary file -- Z3#|>CH, 13
borrowed reference —- fE A7 A, 13
bytecode -- F¥#,13

bytes—-like object —— FFAX L, 13
C

Cc #4, 14

callable —- HHEFAXZ, 13
callback -- [, 13

class, 13

class variable —-- X4 &,13

complex number —- Z#{,13
context manager —— FTX&HE 13
context variable —- FTXZFE,13
contiguous —— #%, 14

coroutine -- Wh4E, 14

coroutine function -- WA F#, 14
CPython, 14

D

decorator —— ¥, 14

descriptor —— #H®R %, 14

dictionary -- 4,14

dictionary comprehension —-- % # 3 & &,
14

dictionary view -- FHME, 14

docstring —-— X F A e, 14

duck-typing —-- ®F XA, 15

E

EAFP, 15
expression —- F®KRA,15
extension module —-- ¥ B#H, 15

F

f-string —— f-Ff&,15

file object -- XHX4£,15

file-like object —-- XHAXZ£,15

filesystem encoding and error handler
- XHRGHEEHREHERLEE 15

finder —- &TH &, 15

floor division —--— @ FEUERKRE, 15

Fortran %4, 14

function -- E#, 16

function annotation -- RBEAFIE, 16

G

garbage collection -- % E Ik, 16

generator —— A&, 16
generator —-- 4 K #, 16

51



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

generator expression -- A RABRHAR, 16
generator expression —-- 4 K ExXKHKRA, 16
generator iterator -- 4 gk #HERE, 16

generic function —- B & E#H, 16

generic type -- %, 16

GIL, 17

global interpreter lock —- 4 B &4,
17

H

hash-based pyc ——- ET%HHFH pyc, 17
hashable -- HWH#, 17

IDLE, 17

immutable -- FH LI, 17
import path ——- & AKR, 17
importer —- B A4, 17

importing -- & A, 17
interactive —- X &, 17
interpreted —— @EAR, 17

interpreter shutdown —-- EHKXH, 17
iterable ——- H#HEAX£, 18
iterator —— # K%, 18

K

key function -- #® ¥, 18
keyword argument —-- X##FH¥, 18

L

lambda, 18

LBYL, 18

list, 18

list comprehension —-- #| kKSR, 19
loader —- fn##,19

locale encoding —- EZTRKEHELHKR, 19

M

magic method -- BEARF &%, 19
mapping -- Bt4t, 19

meta path finder -- TEHEAFELELE, 19
metaclass -- T2, 19
method ——- F &
H Pk, 23
FEA, 19
method —-- ¥ 4,19
method resolution order -- 7 37,
19
module, 19
module spec —-- HEHHHKH, 19
MRO, 19

mutable —— T &34, 20

N

named tuple -- B4 L4, 20
namespace -- & % H, 20
namespace package -- & X H4, 20

nested scope -- #%E1EHH, 20
new-style class -- ##2,20

O

object —— X £,20

P

parameter —- H%,20

path based finder —- ETEBEHFEHNEHKE, 21
path entry —— BfFAH,21

path entry finder -- E#ZA D& E, 21
path entry hook -- BN H4F,21

path-like object -- B#ZExT%£,21
PEP, 21

portion —-- 4,21

positional argument —-- L& 5%, 22
provisional API -- # % API,22
provisional package -- ¥ EAM, 22
Python 3000, 22
Python & ;
Python ¥ EEZE;
Python H#EZEN;
Python HEEI;
Python 3 E&EN;
Python & ;
Python 3HEE;
Python H#EZEN;
Python HEEI;
Python 3 EEN;
Python &
Python ¥ IEZE I ;
Python ¥ EEZEI;
Python ¥ IEZEI;
Python HEEI;
Python 3 &N ;
Python &
Python ¥ EEZE;
Python &N ;
Pythonic, 22

Q

qualified name

R

reference count —- 3| F %, 22
regular package —— H#A,23

S

sequence, 23

PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP

1,21
238,15
278,24
302,19
343,13
362,12,21
411,22
420, 20,21
443,16
483,16
484,11, 16,24, 25
492,12, 14
498,15
519,21
525,12
526, 11,25
585, 16
3116,24
3155,22

-- REARK, 22

52

EL]



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.4

set comprehension -- &4 &R, 23
single dispatch -- #4JK, 23
slice —- 4,23

special method —-- 4% ¥ i%,23

statement —— E4,23
static type checker —-- #AEXAK &, 23
strong reference —— &3], 23

text encoding —--— XA AR, 23
text file —- Xﬁiﬁﬂz“

triple-quoted string -- Z3|EF4 %, 24
type, 24

type alias —- XA 54, 24

type hint —- RAEA, 24
universal newlines -— @ F#4T, 24
V

variable annotation -- ZEAFE, 24
4, 20

virtual environment —- EWIFIE,25
virtual machine —-— JE#AHL, 25

Zen of Python -- Python 2 ##,25

%5l 53



	关键术语
	基本使用
	我应如何 ...？
	... 在 Python 3.4 之前的 Python 版本中安装 pip ？
	... 只为当前用户安装软件包？
	... 安装科学计算类 Python 软件包？
	... 使用并行安装的多个 Python 版本？

	常见的安装问题
	在 Linux 的系统 Python 版本上安装
	未安装 pip
	安装二进制编译扩展

	术语对照表
	文档说明
	Python 文档的贡献者

	历史和许可证
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	用于 PYTHON 3.12.4 的 PSF 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 许可协议
	ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.12.4 DOCUMENTATION

	收录软件的许可与鸣谢
	Mersenne Twister
	套接字
	异步套接字服务
	Cookie 管理
	执行追踪
	UUencode 与 UUdecode 函数
	XML 远程过程调用
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 和 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 测试套件
	Audioop
	asyncio


	版权所有
	索引

